

## **BY-LAW NO. 4840**

**BG 67** 

A BY-LAW of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, authorizing the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife to regulate the operation of Class A (Liquor Primary) establishments within the City of Yellowknife on Sundays and holidays.

#### **PURSUANT TO:**

- a) Section 54 of the Liquor Act, S.N.W.T. 2007, c.15; and
- b) Due notice to the public having been given;

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife is desirous of enacting a Licensed Premises By-law;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular session duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

#### **SHORT TITLE**

1. This by-law may be cited as the "<u>Licensed Premises By-law</u>".

### **APPLICATION**

2. A holder of a valid Class A (Liquor Primary) Licence, issued pursuant to the *Liquor Act* of the Northwest Territories, is hereby authorized to operate on Sundays, Good Friday and Christmas Day.

# **EFFECT**

3.	This by-law shall come into effect thirty (30) day meets the requirements of Section 75 of the <i>Citie</i>	
Read a First time this day of, A.D. 2015.		
		Mayor  City Administrator
Read a	a Second Time this <u>13</u> day of <u>APRIL</u>	, A.D. 2015.
		Mayor Henck
		City Administrator
Read a	Third Time and Finally Passed this	day of, A.D., 2015.
		Mayor Mayor
	Containing the	City Administrator
2/3/	Seal 1/2	

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.

City Administrator